
Notice of Meeting

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 20 June 2018 - 7:00 pm
Committee Room 2, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Dave Miles (Chair), Cllr Giasuddin Miah (Deputy Chair), Cllr Sade Bright, 
Cllr Laila M. Butt, Cllr Kashif Haroon, Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole and Cllr 
Foyzur Rahman

Independent Advisor: John Raisin

Observers:  Dean Curtis, Gavin Palmer and Susan Parkin

Date of publication: 11 June 2018 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: David Symonds
Tel: 020 8227 2638

E-mail: david.symonds@lbbd.gov.uk
________________________________________________________________________

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting. 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the Pensions Panel 
meeting held on 14 March 2018 (Pages 3 - 7) 

4. Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring 2017/18 - January to March 2018 
(Pages 9 - 37) 

5. Pension Fund Accounts 2017/18 (Pages 39 - 63) 

6. Administrative and Governance report (Pages 65 - 68) 

7. Business Plan Update 2018/19 (Pages 69 - 72) 

8. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  



9. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 
exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings except 
where business is confidential or certain other sensitive information is to be 
discussed. The item below contains commercially confidential information 
which is exempt under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) and the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. There 
are no such items at the time of preparing this agenda.

10. A
[...]
) and Cllr Edna Fergus 

Observers Present: Susan Parkin 

Advisors Present: John Raisin, Colin Cartwright and Joe Peach

Apologies: Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr James Ogungbose, Cllr Jeff Wade, Cllr John 
White, Dean Curtis and Gavin Palmer

30. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

31. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 13 
December 2017

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2017 were confirmed as correct.

32. Independent Advisor

This report outlined the role of the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 
Pension Fund’s Independent Advisor. The report includes a review of the work 
the Independent Advisor’s work during the past year.

The Panel welcome the input from the Independent Adviser, particularly as there 
would be a comprehensive training period following the local elections.

The Panel:

Agreed to extend agree to extend the Independent Advisors role, currently 
carried out by John Raisin Financial Services Limited, as the Panel’s investment 
advisors for one year based on the revised job description included as appendix 
1 of this report.

33. Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring 2017/18 - October to December 2017

The report provided information for employers, members of London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund (“the Fund”) and other interested parties 
on how the Fund had performed during the quarter 1 October 2017 to 31 
December 2017 (“Q4”). The report updated the Panel on the Fund’s investment 
strategy and its investment performance. Due to the technical nature of this 
report, Appendix 2 provided a definition of terms used in this report and Appendix 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



3 set out roles and responsibilities of the parties referred to throughout this report. 

A verbal update on the unaudited performance of the Fund for the period 1 
January to 12 March 2018 was provided to Members at the Panel.

The Fund’s externally managed assets closed Q4 2017 valued at £989.1m, an 
increase of £22.7m from its value of £966.4m as at 30 September 2017. The 
cash value held by the Council at 30 September 2017 was £7.9m giving a total 
Fund value of £997.0m.

For Quarter 4, the Fund returned 3.2%, net of all fees, outperforming its 
benchmark by 0.1% but underperforming the PIRC LGPS Universe (PIRC) by 
0.8%. Over one year the Fund has returned 11.2%, outperforming its benchmark 
by 1.5% but underperforming PIRC by 0.6%. Over three years the Fund has 
outperformed its benchmark by 0.2%, with a return of 10.4% and has 
underperformed PIRC by 0.6%. 

The GPMT provided a summary of the performance for each of the fund 
managers. He highlighted in particular:

-BlackRock would be invited to the next meeting to provide a presentation relating 
to the property market.

-M&G and Prudential- The GMPT was seeking clarification on these organisations 
splitting.

-Hermes- an update would be provided to the next meeting.

- BNY Standish- the name change would be clarified and an update would be 
provided to the next meeting.

Members noted the situation of the London CIV relating to fund managers.

The Panel noted:

(i) The progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund; 

(ii) The daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined in 
Appendix 1; and

(iii) The quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and the 
performance of the fund managers individually.

34. Administration and Governance report

It is best practice for Members to receive regular administration data and 
governance updates. Administration data includes cash flow, member numbers, 
governance and consultations. This report covered three main areas including:

i. The London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV) update;
ii. Actuary Contract Tender;
iii. Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2021;
iv. Cash flow to 31 January 2018; and

Page 4



v. Pension Fund Pre-payment Options.

The Panel noted the report and that there had been an independent governance 
review of the London CIV.  London CIV were consulting all London boroughs on 
the way forward and the Council had responded back to them with comments. A 
further update on the London CIV would be submitted to the next meeting on 20 
June 2018.

The Panel noted:
i. That the Fund is cash flow positive; 

ii. The Fund’s three-year budget for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 
2021; and

iii. That interview dates for the actuarial tender will now be in October 2018. 
If any Member would like to be on the selection panel, please can they 
advise the Group Manager for Treasury and Pensions.

The Panel agreed that the use of the £40m prepayment is split into:

i. £10m retained for Working capital;

ii. £30m retained for potential investment opportunities that arise from 
market corrections, through an increase in allocation to Diversified 
Growth or capital calls from infrastructure;

iii. delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with 
advisors and the Fund’s Chair, to invest the £30m as investment 
opportunities arise within the market; and

iv. for officers to arrange meetings for Members to meet the four diversified 
growth managers on the London CIV, with the potential to either 
increase the allocation to Diversified Growth or to restructure the Fund’s 
current Diversified Growth Fund. The managers on the London CIV 
includes:

 Newton;
 Pyrford;
 Ruffer; and 
 Baillie Gifford.

35. Application for Admitted Body Status - Home and Traded Services

At present, the Pension Fund has a number of Admitted Bodies, some of which 
have been members of the London Borough of Baking and Dagenham Pension 
Fund (“the Fund”) for a number of years.

As Administering Authority, the Council cannot decline to admit a contractor if 
the contractor and the letting authority agree to meet the relevant requirements 
of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) regulations. In cases where 
the requirement of the LGPS regulations have be
[...]
e for money with Prudential.

After this report was produced, Prudential had advised of a reduction in fees and 
the introduction of improved communications and the potential to introduce a 
salary sacrifice element to the Council’s current AVC offer.

It was advised that the Pension Board were keen to ensure greater marketing and 
awareness of the AVC and this would include greater understanding of the salary 
sacrifice. Prudential would be invited to provide a presentation to the Board at its 
meeting in September 2018, with a view to them also presenting to the Panel.  

Page 6



The Panel noted:

i. The JLT AVC review report in Appendix 1;

ii. that Prudential have agreed to:
o reduce the costs of the funds they provide by 1 March 2018;
o are improving their communication support to clients; and 

are able to provide a salary sacrifice option for AVC payments.

38. London Borough of Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund Business Plan 
2018/19

The Pension Fund Business Plan set out the key tasks for the Pension Panel in 
respect to Pension Fund issues for 2018/19 and reflected the Pension Panel’s 
commitment to put into action the investment strategy and monitor procedures for 
the future to ensure that the Fund meets its objectives and complies with best 
practice.

The GMPT advised that there would be extensive training during 2018/19 which 
included a training day on 20 June 2018.

The Panel agreed the Business Plan for 2018/19.

39. Vote of thanks

The Chair advised that this was his last meeting as Chair of the Panel and took the 
opportunity to thank his fellow Members, officers and advisers for their hard work 
over the year.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



PENSIONS COMMITTEE

20 June 2018

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 This report provides information for employers, members of London Borough of Barking 
and Dagenham Pension Fund (“the Fund”) and other interested parties on how the Fund 
has performed during the quarter 1 January 2018 to 31 March 2018 (“Q1”). The report 
updates the Committee on the Fund’s investment strategy and its investment 
performance. Due to the technical nature of this report, Appendix 2 provides a definition 
of terms used in this report and Appendix 3 sets out roles and responsibilities of the 
parties referred to throughout this report. 

1.2 A verbal update on the unaudited performance of the Fund for the period 1 April to 21 
June 2018 will be provided to Members at the Pension Committee.

2. Market Commentary Q1 2018

2.1 The opening months of 2018 proved volatile for global financial markets with equity 
returns turning negative amid concerns around the potential for accelerating inflation 

Title: Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring 2017/18 – January to March 2018

Report of the Chief Operating Officer

Public Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
David Dickinson, Investment Fund Manager

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Strategic Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer

Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to note:

(i) the progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund; 

(ii) the daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined in 
Appendix 1; and

(iii) the quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and the performance 
of the fund managers individually.

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 4

mailto:david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk


and a trade war, while the Russia diplomatic crisis also caused a stir.  The quarter had 
looked set to follow the trend of 2017 as equities initially maintained the upward 
trajectory that was a feature of the prior year. However, early-February shook investors 
from any complacency as strong US jobs and wage inflation data stoked speculation 
that interest rates could rise more steeply than previously anticipated. Having partially 
recovered, markets were then rattled by US plans to impose tari
[...]
ion contributed -0.3%, with asset allocation contributing -0.3% for the 
quarter. The fund manager’s performance has been scored using a quantitative analysis 
compared to the benchmark returns, defined below.

RED- Fund underperformed by more than 75% below the benchmark 
 AMBER- Fund underperformed by less than 75% below the benchmark. 
 GREEN-  Fund is achieving the benchmark return or better

3.5 Table 2 highlights the Q1 return. Several funds underperformed their respective 
benchmarks, with most funds providing a negative return. Hermes, property and 
Aberdeen provided positive returns.

Page 11



Table 2 – Fund Manager Q1 2018 Performance 
Actual Benchmark Variance Ranking

Returns (%) Returns (%) (%)
ABERDEEN AM 0.9 1.1 (0.2) 
BAILLIE GIFFORD (0.9) (4.3) 3.4 
BLACKROCK 1.5 1.9 (0.4) 
HERMES GPE 6.1 1.4 4.7 
KEMPEN (7.4) (4.7) (2.7) 
PRUDENTIAL / M&G 1.1 1.1 0.0 
Newton (2.6) 1.1 (3.7)
Pyrford (2.3) 1.3 (3.6)
Schroders 1.7 1.9 (0.2) 
BNY Standish 0.3 1.1 (0.8) 
UBS Bonds 0.3 0.3 0.0 
UBS Equities (3.0) (3.0) 0.0 

Fund Manager

3.6 Over one-year, (table 3), most fund provided good returns. Pyrford and Newton continue 
to struggle, significantly underperforming their benchmarks.

          Table 3 – Fund Manager Performance Over One Year
Actual Benchmark Variance Ranking

Returns (%) Returns (%) (%)
ABERDEEN AM 12.5 4.4 8.1 
BAILLIE GIFFORD 12.7 3.3 9.4 
BLACKROCK 7.7 9.7 (2.0) 
HERMES GPE 9.5 5.6 3.9 
KEMPEN 1.5 1.5 0.0 
PRUDENTIAL / M&G 4.4 4.3 0.1 
Newton (2.1) 4.2 (6.3)
Pyrford (2.5) 8.0 (10.5)
Schroders 9.9 9.7 0.2 
BNY Standish 1.5 4.2 (2.7) 
UBS Bonds 0.7 0.5 0.2 
UBS Equities 7.8 7.5 0.3 

Fund Manager

3.7 Over two years, (table 4), all mandates are positive, with returns ranging from 0.4% with 
Newton to 22.5% with Kempen. Newton and Pyrford have significantly underperformed 
their benchmarks, underperforming by 3.9% and 5.0% respectively. The high equity 
returns are in sharp contrast to the rest of the strategies, where single digit returns are 
m
[...]
 carried out by fund managers as set out in the report working with the Council’s 
Officers and Members.

8.2 The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) 
Regulations 2016 are the primary regulations that set out the investment framework 
for the Pension Fund. These regulations are themselves amended from time to time. 
The Regulations are made under sections 1(1) and 3(1) to (4) of, and Schedule 3 to, 
the Public Service Pensions Act 2013. They set out the arrangements which apply to 
the management and investment of funds arising in relation to a pension fund 
maintained under the Local Government Pension Scheme.

Page 25



9. Other Implications

9.1 Risk Management - Investment decisions are taken based on a long-term 
investment strategy. Investments are diversified over several investment vehicles 
(equities – UK and overseas, bonds, property, infrastructure, global credit and cash) 
and Fund Managers to spread risk. 

Performance is under constant review, with this focused on how the Fund has 
performed over the past three months, one year and three years.

Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report:

 WM Quarterly Q1 2018 Report; and
 Fund Manager Q1 2018 Reports.

List of appendices: 

Appendix 1 - Fund Asset and Liability Values 31 March 2013 to 31 March 2018
Appendix 2 - Definitions
Appendix 3 - Roles and Responsibilities

Page 26



APPENDIX 1 - Fund Asset Values 31 March 2013 to 31 March 2018

P
age 27



Funding Level between 31 March 2013 to 31 March 2018

P
age 28



APPENDIX 2
A Definitions

A.1 Scheduled bodies

Scheduled bodies have an automatic right, and requirement, to be an employer in the 
LGPS that covers their geographical area. Therefore, scheduled bodies do not need to 
sign an admission agreement. Scheduled bodies are defined in the LGPS Regulations 
2013 in Schedule 2 Part 1. Common examples of scheduled bodies are Unitary 
Authorities, Police and Fire Authorities and Academies.

A.2 Admitted bo
[...]
he annual accounts of the London Borough of Barking 
and Dagenham Pension Fund for the year ended 31 March 2018, which are 
included as appendix 1. 

1.2 The Pension Fund Accounts sets out the financial position of the Pension 
Fund as at 31 March 2018 and as such acts as the basis for understanding 
the financial well-being of the Pension Fund. It also enables Members to 
manage and monitor the Scheme effectively and be able to take decisions 
understanding the financial implication of those decisions.

2 Key Highlights

2.1 Overall 2017/18 was another good year for the Fund with a positive investment 
return, net of fund manager fees and custodian costs, of 5.3%, 0.3% higher than 
its benchmark of 5.0%. Taking net pension contributions into account, the Fund 
increased in size by 5.6%. Over three years the Fund has returned an annualised 
return of 7.9%, which 0.4% below the Fund’s benchmark return of 8.3%.

Page 39

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk


2.2 Equities and alternatives were the main driver of outperformance, with Baillie 
Gifford providing a good return of 12.7% for the year, outperforming its 
benchmark by 9.4% and Aberdeen Asset Management providing a return of 
12.5%, outperforming its benchmark by 8.1%. Absolute return managers were 
the worst performers, both underperforming their benchmarks and providing 
negative actual returns for the year.

2.3 Two new employers, Be First and SLM, joined the scheme as admitted bodies. 
A further two academies, James Campbell Primary and St Margarets joined the 
scheme as new scheduled body employers. The total number of active and 
closed employers within the Fund was 37 as at year end.

2.4 The Fund increased in value by £51.6m from £916.8m as at 31 March 2017 to 
£968.4m as at 31 March 2018.

2.5 Audit fees remained at £21k for the year

3 Recommendation

3.1 The Committee is recommended to note the Pension Fund Accounts for 
2017/18.

Page 40



Draft Pension Fund 
Accounts

for the year ended

31 March 2018

Page 41



London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 
Pension Fund Account

 Note 2016/17  2017/18
  £000  £000

Dealings with members, employers and others 
directly involved in the scheme   
Contributions 7 45,556  44,781
Transfers in from other pension funds 8 4,293  2,761
  49,849  47,542
     
Benefits 9 (39,929)  (38,240)
Payments to and on account of leavers 10 (3,030)  (4,216)
Administrative expenses 11 (780)  (723)
  (43,739)  (43,179)
     
Net additions for dealings with members  6,110  4,363
     
Returns on Investments     
Investment Income 12 6,039  18,618
Taxes on income  -   
Profit (losses) on disposal of investments 
and changes in the market value of 
investments 14 135,756  31,893
     
Investment management expenses 13 (3,689)  (3,985)
Net returns on investments  138,106  46,526
     
Net increase (decrease) in the net assets 
available for benefits during the year  144,216  50,889

Net Assets Statement as at 31 March 2018

The accounts summarise the transactions and net assets of the Fund. They do not take 
account of liabilities to pay pensions and other benefits in the future.

 Note 2016/17  2017/18
  £000  £000

Investment Assets 15 915,817  967,696
Current Assets 16 1,584  1,590
Current Liabilities 16 (594)  (910)
  916,807  968,376

Page 42



Notes to the Pension Fund Accounts for the year ended
31 March 2018

1. Introduction

The Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund (“the Fund”) is part of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (“LGPS”) and is administered by the London Borough of Barking and 
Dagenham (“LBBD”). The Council is the reporting entity for this Fund.

The Fund is operated as a funded, defined benefit scheme which provides for the payment of 
benefits to former employees of LBBD and those bodies admitted to the Fund, referred to as 
“members”. The benefits include not only retirement pensions, but also widow’s pensions, 
death grants and lump sum payments in certain circumstances. The Fund is financed by 
contrib
[...]
subsequently reimbursed by 
the Fund for these expenses. For 2017/18 the administration costs included one off costs for 
move to electronic record keeping and additional costs were incurred for the triennial 
valuation. The Council is also the single largest employer of members of the Fund and 
contributed £23.8m to the Fund in 2017/18 (2016/17: £24.6m). All monies owing to and due 
from the Fund were paid in year.

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



PENSIONS COMMITTEE

20 June 2018

Title: Administration and Governance Report

Report of the Chief Operating Officer

Public Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
David Dickinson, Investment Fund Manager

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Strategic Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer

Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to note:
i. that the Fund is cash flow positive; and
ii. the Fund’s three-year budget for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2021.

Page 65

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk


1. Introduction

1.1 It is best practice for Members to receive regular administration data and 
governance updates. This report covers two main areas including:

i. Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2021; and
ii. Cash flow to 31 May 2018.

2. Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2021

2.1 Table 1 provides Members with the Fund’s three-year budget to 31 March 2021. 

Table 1: Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2021

Contributions 2018/19 
Budget

2019/20 
Budget

2020/21 
Budget

Opening Market Value   1,000,000   1,040,500   1,077,300 
Employee Contributions    
Council          4,500          4,000          3,500 
Admitted bodies          2,200          2,000          1,800 
Scheduled bodies          2,500          2,600          2,700 
Employer Contributions    
Council        18,000        16,000        14,000 
Admitted bodies          5,000          4,500          4,000 
Scheduled bodies          9,000          9,400          9,700 
Pension Strain          1,000          1,000          1,000 
Transfers In          2,500          2,500          2,500 
Total Member Income        44,700        42,000        39,200 
    
Expenditure    
Pensions -     33,000 -     34,500 -     36,000 
Lump Sums and Death Grants -       6,000 -       6,000 -       6,000 
Transfers Out -       3,500 -       3,500 -       3,500 
Administrative expenses -          600 -          600 -          600 
Total Expenditure on members -     43,100 -     44,600 -     46,100 
    
Net dealings with members          1,600 -       2,600 -       6,900 
    
Returns on Investments    
Investment Income          7,000          7,500          7,500 
Profit (losses)        35,000        35,000        35,000 
Investment management expenses -       3,100 -       3,100 -       3,100 
Net returns on investments        38,900        39,400        39,400 
Net increase (decrease) in assets        40,500        36,800        32,500 
Closing Market Value   1,040,500   1,077,300   1,109,800 

2.2 The three-year budget shows a movement from members being employed by the 
Council to being funded by admitted bodies as staff move across to the various 
companies set up by the Council, including Be First, Traded Services, Home Services 
and Schools Improvement Partnership. The forecast is for the Council contribution to 
decrease and the admitted body contribution will initially increase, but as the admitted 
bodies are closed to new entries, their contributions will decrease over time. Due to 
these changes, the overall member income will decrease in 2019/20 and 2020/21. 

Page 66



2.3 An increase in lump sum payments is projected but it is expected that this will be 
mitigated by an increase in pension strain. Pension payments are forecast to increase 
due to an increase in the number of pensioners as well as to reflect an estimated 
pension increase of 3.0% fo
[...]
nce 
of the Fund rests with the Pension Committee.

6. Legal Implications

Implications completed by: Dr. Paul Feild Senior Governance Solicitor 

6.1 The Council operates the Local Government Pension Scheme which provides death 
and retirement benefits for all eligible employees of the Council and organisations 
which have admitted body status. There is a legal duty fiduciary to administer such 
funds soundly according to best principles balancing return on investment against risk 
and creating risk to call on the general fund in the event of deficits. With the returns of 
investments in Government Stock (Gilts) being very low they cannot be the primary 
investment. Therefore, to ensure an ability to meet the liability to pay beneficiaries the 
pension fund is actively managed to seek out the best investments. These investments 
are carried out by fund managers as set out in the report working with the Council’s 
Officers and Members.

7. Other Implications

7.1 There are no other immediate implications arising from this report though the Public 
Service Pensions Act changes will have an impact on the short and long-term workload 
of the Pension Fund. This will continue to be monitored.

Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None

List of appendices: None

Page 68



PENSIONS COMMITTEE

20 June 2018

Title: Business Plan Update 2018/19

Report of the Chief Operating Officer

Public Report Public Report

Wards Affected: None Wards Affected: None

Report Author: 
David Dickinson, Investment Fund Manager

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Strategic Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer

Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to note progress on the delivery of the 2018 Business Plan at 
Appendix 1 to the report

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Pension Committee on progress regarding 
the Pension Fund’s 2018 business plan.

1.2 Appendix 1 provides a summary of the Business Plan actions from 1 January 2018 
to 31 May 2018 and the actions for the remainder of the year.

2. Comments of the Finance Officer

2.1 The Business Plan includes the major milestones and issues to be considered by the 
Committee and includes financial estimates for the investment and administration of 
the fund and appropriate provision for training. 

2.2 The key actions, the date they were completed and by whom are summarised in the 
Business Plan Update report.

3. Comments of the Legal Officer

3.1 The Committee has been constituted by the Council to perform the role of 
administering authority to manage the Fund and as such has legal authority to make 
the decisions sought by the recommendations. Committee Members have a legal 
responsibility for the prudent and effective stewardship of LGPS funds, and in more 
general terms, have a fiduciary duty in the performance of their functions.

List of appendices:

Page 69

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk


Appendix 1 - Business Plan Update

Page 70



Appendix 1

Business Plan Update

Month Action Scheduled By  Actual Activity
Jan 18 Review of Risk Register Officers Completed, included in Annual Report

Quarterly Fund Manager Meetings:
 Equities: Kempen Officers Meeting held with Kempen in February 2018

Feb 18

 Global Credit: BNY Standish Officers Meeting held with Standish in February 2018
IAS 19 Data Collection (LBBD) Officers Submitted to Hymans Robertson Mar 18
Quarterly Pension Committee Meeting  All Completed
IAS 19 Results Officers Completed and included in Council’s accountsApr 18
Closure of Accounts Officers Draft included in June Panel Papers

May 18 Draft Accounts to June Panel Officers Included in June Panel Papers
Cash Flow Report to June Pension Committee Officers Included in June Panel Papers
Quarterly Pension Committee Meeting  All This Panel
Member Training - Member Induction and Investments All 20 June
Quarterly Fund Manager Meetings:

 Property: Schroders
 Equities: UBS
 Diversified Alternatives: Aberdeen

Officers / Advisor

Jun 18
 
 

Custodian Review Officers
FRS17 Data Collection – UEL and Barking College OfficersJuly 18
Review Key Pension Fund Documents Officers
FRS17 Data Collection – Academies OfficersAug 18
Framework Tender for Advisor and Actuary Officers / Members
Quarterly Pension Committee Meeting Officers / Members
Member Training: Actuarial and Advisor requirement Officers / Members

Sep 18

Review Fixed Income Strategy All
Quarterly Fund Manager Meetings:Oct 18

 Absolute Return: Pyrford
Officers / Members

P
age 71



 Equities: Baillie Gifford
Pension Fund Stakeholder Meeting Officers / Members
Tender Interviews: Actuary and Investment Advisor Officers / Members
Cash Flow Update- Report to December Committee Officers
Member Training: Knowledge and Skills Update Officers / Members

Nov 18

Review Voting- Report to December Pension 
Committee

Officers

Quarterly Pension Committee Meeting Officers / MembersDec 18
Preparation for Triennial Valuation/Complete Data 
Cleanse

Officers

P
age 72


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the Pensions Panel meeting held on 14 March 2018
	4 Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring 2017/18 - January to March 2018
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	5 Pension Fund Accounts 2017/18
	Appendix

	6 Administrative and Governance report
	7 Business Plan Update 2018/19
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 20 June 2018
(7:00 - 7:47 pm) 

Members Present: Cllr Giasuddin Miah (Deputy Chair in the Chair), Cllr Sade 
Bright, Cllr Laila M. Butt, Cllr Kashif Haroon, Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole and Cllr 
Foyzur Rahman 

Observers Present: Gavin Palmer, Susan Parkin and Hugo Wuyts

Advisors Present: John Raisin, Colin Cartwright and Joe Peach

Apologies: Cllr Dave Miles

1. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the Pensions Panel meeting 
held on 14 March 2018

The minutes of the Pensions Panel held on 14 March 2018 were confirmed as 
correct, with the following amendments:

Minute 32 Independent Adviser, paragraph 3

To replace the word “job description” with “specification”.

Minute 37- Additional Voluntary Scheme Review

This should state: Additional Voluntary Contributions Scheme Review

Minute 37

In the Panel’s decision (i) to remove the word “have”

3. Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring 2017/18 - January to March 2018

This report provided information for employers, members of London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund (“the Fund”) and other interested parties 
on how the Fund has performed during the quarter 1 January 2018 to 31 March 
2018 (“Q1”). The report updated the Committee on the Fund’s investment 
strategy and its investment performance. Due to the technical nature of this 
report, Appendix 2 provided a definition of terms used in this report and Appendix 
3 sets out roles and responsibilities of the parties referred to throughout this 
report. 

The Investment Fund Manager provided an oral update on the unaudited 
performance of the Fund for the period 1 April to 21 June 2018 was provided to 



the Committee.

Over a one-year period the fund had grown by 5.3%, above the benchmark of 
4.8%. Over the two years shown in table 4, all mandates were positive, with 
returns ranging from 0.4% with Newton to 22.5% with Kempen and Pyford 
significantly underperformed their benchmarks by 3.9& and 5.0% respectively and 
this would be monitored closely. Standish would also need to be monitored. It was 
noted that Baillie Gifford were one of the best performing Equity Managers.

Members asked about the effect of Brexit on the fund. The Investment Fund 
Manager advised that it was not possible to know exactly what the effect would be 
in the future after March 2019 and the Independent Adviser clarified that there was 
a diversified strategy to deal with this and the situation in all funds including 
equities, all of which were closely monitored.

Members were keen to ensure that intervention by Advisers and officers for each 
of the funds was able to continue. It was clarified that equities can go down as well 
as up and they were a long-term investment.

The Committee noted the report.

4. Pension Fund Accounts 2017/18

This report introduced the annual accounts of the London Borough of Barking and 
Dagenham Pension Fund for the year ended 31 March 2018, which was included 
as appendix 1. 

The Pension Fund Accounts set out the financial position of the Pension Fund as 
at 31 March 2018 and as such acted as the basis for understanding the financial 
well-being of the Pension Fund. It also enabled Members to manage and monitor 
the Scheme effectively and be able to take decisions understanding the financial 
implication of those decisions.

The Committee noted in particular the summary on pension fund contributions and 
the numbers of members in the scheme and also the scheduled and admitted 
bodies in the fund.

The Committee noted the report and draft accounts for 2017/18.

5. Administrative and Governance report

The report updated the Committee on the Pension Fund Budget from 1 April 2018 
to 31 March 2021 and the Cash flow of the fund up to 31 May 2018. It was noted 
that as the admitted bodies are closed to new entries, their contributions will 
decrease over time. Due to these changes, the overall member income will 
decrease in 2019/20 and 2020/21. 

It was noted that the next Administrative and Governance report to the September 
meeting would include greater detail about the London Collective Investment 
Vehicle.

The Committee noted the report.



6. Business Plan Update 2018/19

The purpose of this report was to update the Committee on progress regarding the 
Pension Fund’s 2018 business plan.

Appendix 1 to the report provided a summary of the Business Plan actions from 1 
January 2018 to 31 May 2018 and the actions for the remainder of 2018/19.

The Investment Fund Manager advised that a more detailed Business Plan update 
report and appendix would follow at the Committee meetings in September and 
December 2017. He also highlighted that Member training would take place as 
follows during the year:

Actuarial and Advisor requirement- September
Knowledge and Skills update- December


